and capital efficiency, prevailing and projected profitability, projected operating cash flows, projected capital
expenditures and projected strategic investment opportunities. The Group currently does not adopt any
formal dividend policy.

There were no changes in the Group’s and the Company’s approach to capital management during the
financial year. The Group and the Company are not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

38 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

During the financial year, a prior year adjustment was recorded to accelerate the recognition of the provision
for legal claims owing to SPE based on available contemporaneous evidence prior to the finalisation of
FY2020 audited financial statements.

Accordingly, the misstatement was corrected by retrospectively adjusting the comparative information for
FY2020’s statement of comprehensive income in accordance with SFRS(I) 8 Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The prior year adjustments, to the extent that they are applied retrospectively, have the following impact:

As reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Statement of financial position at
31 December 2020

Other payables, non-current (Note 16) (8,901) (6,425) (15,326)

Accumulated losses 151,217 5,166 156,383
Non-controlling interests (Note 8 (a)) 7,356 1,259 8,615

158,573 6,425 164,998

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ENECO ENERGY LIMITED118

38 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONTINUED)

As
represented

Prior year
adjustments As restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020

Profit from continuing operations, net of tax 1,347 – 1,347
Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 11,896 (6,425) 5,471

Profit for the year 13,243 (6,425) 6,818

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company:
• Profit from continuing operations, net of tax 1,347 – 1,347
• Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 11,476 (5,166) 6,310

12,823 (5,166) 7,657
Non-controlling interests:
• Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 420 (1,259) (839)

13,243 (6,425) 6,818

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:
• Owners of the Company 12,507 (5,166) 7,341
• Non-controlling interests 604 (1,259) (655)

13,111 (6,425) 6,686

Earnings per share – Basic and diluted:
• From continuing and discontinued operations 1.98 (0.80) 1.18
• From continuing operations 0.21 – 0.21

39 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT REVIEWER

On 10 September 2019, the Audit Committee of the Company has appointed an independent reviewer to
review, inter alia, the circumstances surrounding the payment of S$3.88 million (the “Queried Payment”)
made to a broker to secure the extension of the exploratory permit for the West Jambi concession and
the Group’s corporate governance and internal controls related to the Queried Payment. The independent
reviewer has submitted the draft report with its preliminary findings and recommendations to SGX-ST and
will issue its independent review report when finalised.